EXHIBIT D

STATE OF GEORGIA
CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

RESOLUTION # R2023-08

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF
SPRINGFIELD TO APPROVE A LIST OF TRANSPORTATION
PROJECTS AND PURPOSES TO BE FUNDED BY THE CITY'S

ALLOCATED NET PROCEEDS OF THE PROPOSED
TRANSPORTATION SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCAL OPTION SALES
TAX

WHEREAS, at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of Springfield, Georgia (the “City”),
the City approved and entered into an “Intergovernmental Agreement For Use and Distribution of
Proceeds Generated by the 2023 Transportation Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax
Referendum” (the “IGA”), effective on the _ day of , 2023, by and between
EFFINGHAM COUNTY, GEORGIA, the CITY OF GUYTON; the CITY OF RINCON; and the
CITY OF SPRINGFIELD; and

WHEREAS, the City is interested in serving the needs of the residents of the City of Springfield
by planning and performing transportation projects within the city; and

WHEREAS, paragraph 6 of the IGA provides in pertinent part that “each city shall approve by
resolution, a list of projects and purposes (‘Transportation Projects and Purposes’) to be funded
from their allocated net proceeds of the TSPLOST pursuant to this Agreement, the estimated
dollar amounts allocated for each transportation purpose, and the schedule for distribution of
funds. The parties acknowledge and agree that 30% of the estimate[d] revenues are being
distributed on projects that are consistent with the Statewide Strategic Transportation Plan as
defined in O.C.G.A. § 32-2-22. The priority and order in which the TSPLOST proceeds will be
fully or partially funded is shown in each party’s resolution”; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified transportation needs that are important to the current and
future well-being of its residents and have determined that proceeds from the proposed
Transportation Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax (TSPLOST) should be used to
address a portion of these needs; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to approve a list of projects and purposes to be funded from its
allocated net proceeds of the proposed TSPLOST (the “Transportation Projects and Purposes”);

and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Projects and Purposes contains the estimated dollar amounts
allocated for each transportation purpose, the schedule for distribution of funds, and the priority
and order in which the TSPLOST proceeds will be fully or partially funded.



NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY
OF THE CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, GEORGIA in a regular meeting assembled and pursuant
to lawful authority thereof, as follows:

Section 1.  That the Transportation Projects and Purposes to be funded from the City’s
allocated net proceeds of the proposed TSPLOST, more fully described in
Attachment A, which is hereby incorporated by reference as if set forth verbatim
herein, are hereby approved and shall be submitted to Effingham County; and

Section 2.  This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the City
Council.

Adopted this 8“\ day of sz\luh'\‘ 2023.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

g 5 P N

Barton A. Alderman, Mayor




2023 City of Springfield TSPLOST DATE: 08/08/23
PE23202

PARKER ENGINEERING BY: LTB/MET
OPINION OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST

OPINIONS OF PROBABLE COST

Since the engineer has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, the Contractor's
methods of determining prices, or over competitive bidding or market conditions, the Opinions of
Probable Construction Cost provided herein are to be made on the basis of the engineer's experience
and qualifications. These opinions represent the engineer's best judgment as a design professional
familiar with the construction industry.

Street Improvements

Section Description Total
1 E. Madison Street Resurfacing $ 95,046.41
2 Tunnel Road / S. RR Avenue Resurfacing $ 143,781.76
3 Magnolia Street Resurfacing $ 70,283.94
4 Rose Drive Resurfacing $ 79,719.34
5 Holly Drive/Court Resurfacing $ 37,645.34
6 Cleveland Street Resurfacing $ 38,183.62
7 Harvest Street Resurfacing $ 109,143.57
8 Miscellaneous Resurfacing $ 325,408.62
9 Railroad Lane Improvements $ 196,058.23
10 |Madison Lane Improvements $ 402,297.28
STREET IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL| $ 1,497,568.11

Other Projects

20  |Springfield Sidewalk Improvements $ 1,945,827.78
21 Drainage Improvement Projects $ 1,000,000.00
22 ADA Sidewalk Project (Rehab Existing) $ 50,000.00
OTHER PROJECTS TOTAL| § 2,995,827.78
CONSTRUCTION GRAND TOTAL| $ 4,493,395.89
23 Engineering, Permitting, Surveying, 10% $ 449.339.59
24 |Contingency, 7% $ 314,537.71
25  |Testing, 3% $ 134,801.88
GRAND TOTAL| § 5,392,075.06




